

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES WALKER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VALENTINE C. DARKER
DARKER & ASSOCIATES
*1470 Monroe Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104*

NICHOLAS A. HANDLER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
BENJAMIN E. MOSKOWITZ
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition.....	14
A. The decision below implicates a conflict among the courts of appeals	14
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case	20
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	14a
Appendix C	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	6
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> :	
868 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	16, 18
870 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	24
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1374 (2019).....	11, 19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	6
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	5
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Ash</i> ,	
917 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , No. 14-10080,	
2019 WL 3884261 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2019).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Bettcher</i> ,	
911 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2018).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Borden</i> ,	
769 Fed. Appx. 266 (6th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016),	
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2117 (2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Haight</i> ,	
892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018),	
cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 796 (2019).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Hammons</i> ,	
862 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017),	
cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 702 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Harper</i> ,	
875 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2017),	
cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 53 (2018).....	11, 12, 13, 24
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> ,	
902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez</i> ,	
847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir.),	
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2177 (2017).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> ,	
883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Moss</i> :	
920 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 2019).....	17
928 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Orona</i> ,	
923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Pam</i> ,	
867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017).....	19

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Ramey</i> , 880 F.3d 447 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 84 (2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018)	12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , No. 16-4194 (3d Cir. June 8, 2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 63 (2018).....	11, 13, 24
<i>United States v. Windley</i> , 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	5
Statutes:	
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. 924(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	2, 5
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	5
18 U.S.C. 16(a)	6, 21
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	7
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	21
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	9
Tex. Penal Code § 29.02(a)(1) (1974)	10
Tex. Penal Code § 29.02(a)(2) (1974)	10
Miscellaneous:	
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	21, 24
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	21, 23, 24
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1)	11

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Quick Facts,</i> <i>Felon in Possession of a Firearm, Fiscal Year</i> <i>2018</i> < tinyurl.com/QuickFactsFY18 >	20, 21
